ing is in general proportionate to income and thus both MoF
and private firms will receive less money from households
in case of work absenteeism. Within the SAM approach, the
total indirect non-medical cost corresponds to the sum of
revenue loss perceived by households, firms, and the MoF
(€758.50), while direct medical costs amount to €352.13, as
in the conventional methods.

3.2  Total Disease Costs and Impact of Vaccination

Total disease-related costs were estimated by multiplying
costs per RV event by the total number of RV events. Vac-
cination reduces the number of events per year from 73,456
to 30,484 events (Table 1), leading to a reduction in direct
medical costs of approximately 8 million euros (Table 5).
The reduction in indirect non-medical costs varies depend-
ing on the method used, but indirect non-medical cost sav-
ings can be higher than the cost savings for direct medical
costs (Table 5).

Table 5 also presents estimated changes in money flow
upon RV UMV introduction using the modified SAM

Table 3  List of variables for which the probabilistic sensitivity analysis is performed

m/f male/female, RV rotavirus, Vac_cov vaccination coverage, VE vaccine efficacy

Variable Code Baseline value Distribution value

1 Total annual RV  eventsa Total_RV_events 73,456 Normal (73,456; 6250)
2 Proportion of employed workers 25- to 35-year-old

m/f
Prop_employed 88% Uniform (88%; − 5%; + 5%; 10 steps)

3 Vaccine cost/course Vaccine_cost €117 Pert (105.3; 117; 120)
4 Vaccine effect overall VE_overall (100–65%) Normal (35%; 3.5%)
5 Average days being absent from work Labor_input 5.5 days Uniform (5.5; 4.6; 6.05)
6 Vaccine coverage Vac_cov 90% Normal (90%; 4%)
7 Gross earnings of an employed 25- to 35-year-old m/f Gross_earnings_employed €33,900 Pert (33,000; 33,900; 34,000)
8 Reimbursement employed for absenteeism of care Reimb_employed (100–70%) Normal (30%; 3%)
9 Gross disposable income main breadwinner < 35 years Disposable_income 75% Pert (70%; 75%; 80%)
10 Corporate tax rate Corporate_tax_rate 20% Pert (18%; 20%; 22%)

264 B. Standaert et al.

framework (lower part of the table). It provides additional
details regarding the impact of RV vaccination on revenues
of each economic agent. The reduction in direct medical
costs due to RV vaccination is the same as for conventional
methods and is shown as a monetary transfer between HiC
and MoH (again, the same color codes are used for the
cells in the upper and lower part of the table). Both house-
holds and firms see their revenues increased thanks to the
improved labor input, which translates into higher tax rev-
enues to the MoF. In addition, the MoF receives taxes from